MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




STATE OF MAINE . ,
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Filing No. E-1278)
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
107TH LEGISLATURE
COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015, Bill,

"AN ACT Increasing State, Maine Maritime Academy and University cf

Maine Employees' Pay."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of the Title and inserting
in place thereof the following: 'AN ACT to Revise and Reallocate
Appropriations from the General Fund for the Expenditures of
State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1976, and
June 30, 1977, Changing Certain Provisions cf the Law Necessary
to the Proper Operations of State Government and Increasing State

Employees' and Maine Maritime Academy Employees' Pay.'

Further amend said Bill by striking out everything after the title

and inserting in place thereof the following:

Re it enacted by the Pecple ¢f the Staze of ‘la‘ne 28 fcllows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations froo General Fund. In o;dnr to prpvide lor
necensary expeAditures of State Government and other purposes fpr the fiscel
years ending June 20, 1976,and June 30, 1977 the following suas or aﬁ cuch
thereof as shall severally be found neceasggary, as dcsignated'in the following
tabulzations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the Cenerai'Fund n#c
otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 2. Allotments required. Upon receipt of allotment; duly approved

by the Covernor and Council bLased upon vork programs submitted to the State
Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures cof these

eppropriatinng, tocether uvith expenditures for other purposca neccsanry to

the conduct of State Covernmant oa the basis of such alloutmenta and not



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "q " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -2-

"otherwise. Allotuenta for perconal nc}vicen, capital orpenditures and amzunle
for all other dcpartecntal expanses nﬁqll nat éxcccd_the anhdnts shown In
the tudgoet document ar asn tﬁuy ay L cevised by the Comml?écc on Lpp:u{i!u-
tions ond Financial Atfairs anlesa rc?um;uhdcd by the ﬂintc'égdge: Offlcer

and appruved by the Caverror and Cavrcll, L

Scc. 3. Teaporary curtallment of allotments. Whenever {t appecars to
the Coumissioner of Finance and Administration that the anticipated incouc
znd other evailable funds of the State will not be sufficient to meet the
expcnditures authorized by the Legislature, he shall so report to the

Governor and Council and they may tumpérnrily-curtail allotments equitably

so that expenditures will not cxceed the anticiputed income and other

available funds.

Sec. 4. Transfers limited. The Governor and Exééﬁt}vé.Council shall
not approve any allotment revision for a department Ey vhich funds are trans-
ferred from one quarter to another, when the transfer will result in a request

for a deficiency appropriation at a specizl or regular session of the lLegisla-~

ture.

Sac. 5. Personal Services appropriation. The figures in parentheses

shown above each dollar amount provided for Personal Services in this Act,
" or as adjusted by legislative action, shail represent the total nﬁmbef of
perma;ent'positions at any one time. The'appropriations made forngrSOnalv
Se;vices are made with the provision that‘the total number of pefmanent
positions in aﬁy ac;ount shall not be ‘increased during either year of the
biennium over the total numbers shown in ﬁ#reﬂtheses and usea by gﬂéﬂ

Legislature in computing the total dollafs to be made available for Pérsonal.



COMMTTTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 ~3-

Services. The amounts appropriated for Personal Services include funds for
:he state's share of state employees retirement. The State Countroller shall
transfer the state's share to the Maine State Retirement Systcm as soon as

practicable after each payroll is paid.

Sec. 6. Personal Services revjew. The Budget Office, durinz: this
biennium, shall continually re;iew‘witb_nll departments the status of rheir
personnel with‘thg purpose of detcrhin?ng thgt all departments are expending

" Personal Service moneys within the intént of the Legislature and shall
report any cxpendituvres contrary to such intént of the Governor and Council
and the Legislative Finance Officer.

Scc. 7.  State Pay Telicy. In order to sttract and retain caployees Qf
unpsual merit and ability to the scrvice of the State of 'aine, tc stimulate
higher effiéieﬁqy among the personnc1,~to_bfovidc skilled lcaderstip, to
'rcgﬁrd merit and to ensure to thetpcdp}e And the taxpaycfs of tﬂo Statm
f Haine the highest return in'SEfvices for the hecessary costs of govern-

ment, it is herchy declared to be the pclicy of the /cglc to prgﬁidg equdl
pay for equal worky

Sec. 8. - Personal Scrvices savings and gpeexibility. Savings accruing

within_apprépriations made for permanent pusitions may be used for nonrecur-
ring personal ser?iccs or retirement costs.vhen recomnended by the department
heaa and the State Budget Officéf, énd.appro;ed by the G;vernor 2nd Council;_
Any classification of a position and any allocation or reallocation wf a
position maée by the.director or the State P;rsonnei Board pursuant to this
section shall become effective on the first day of the fiscal year following
ap§r0v31 by the State'Budget Officer and the appropriation of funds tﬂerefor,
:xcept ‘that the State Budget Officer may, if he decarﬁines that suff%cient
funds exist, authorize an ;ffective date prior to the firct dav of the

ensuing fiscal year. Copies of all actions and certifications shall be

urnished to the Legislative Finance Officer.



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L. D. 2015 - -4

Sec. 9. Number of necessary employees. The Governor and

g

the State ¢

/inudgct Officer when nixt preparing.a Budget Document may at thefr discretion
‘ad just the'figurqs in parentheses, representing nuinbers of.pcrnancnt pqsitions,
to reflect the number of positions which in their opinion is necéssary t;'the
propcl npcratlon of euach departnenc; institutlon or agency. ~

Ser. jn . Mhew or etpanded programs. No departnent shall establlsh new

progrnnﬁ or c\pand ex:scing programs beycnd the scopc of those prcgrnﬂs _-_
nlru1d\ (stnllished recogni?nd and approved by the lcgislatuie, until such

program and the method of flnanclng chnll be suhmittcd to the Budget Offico
for cvaluatlon and recommendation to the chlslaturc, and until funds are

made available therefor by the Legislature.

Sec. 11. Fedorally funded programs. It is the intent .of the Legisla-

ture that in the event matchiﬁg federal funds are not available as antici-
putgd for programs in this Act, thcrg is no obligacionits'provide sta;e'fﬁnds
in excess of thc apprepriations listed in this‘ActL POSjtions cntirciy or
‘partislly funded by fcderal or other than state ;ourcés.bf funds shgliubé ’
considered as limited period positions, no&withstanding the'figures in.‘l
parentheses representing nuﬁbers of employees, should ;uch fﬁndévbe wighdrawn
or red;ééd. .

Sec. 12, Travel limitations. It is the intent of the Legislature that

ouc;of—étare travel be limited. Any state employee who ttavels out—of ~state
on state business, such as law cnforcement, collectinp. bidding, 1ndust¥1a1
development, loans, etc., may continue to do so. The Legislature directs
that department heads hold down cost of all travel where it is not aBsolutely

needed.



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -5-

.§pc} 13. Equipment to be reviewed. The Commissioner of Finance and
Administration, thiough the State Purchasing Agent or such other agent as hé;'
may choo;e, shall conduct a thorough-rcview of all types of éduihment,

.ed, leased or otherwise available to the scvéral éepartmcnts and agéncics
of the State, rczardless of the source of supporting funds, combining their
use, providing centralized facilities, or eliminating existing equipment and
facilities, as he believes to be in the most econmomical, must efficient and

best interests of the State.

Scc.lka Motor vehicle rgglpccmcﬁt policy. The Sré:e Pﬁrchasing Agcﬁt7
is djrcétcd.to requirg that requisitions fof“replgeement_motor vchicles
inciude the age and total mileage of the motor_Qéhiclc baing replaced. For
the burpqseS'gfvthis section, motor vchiclesbérc_definéé 5;_rcssenger cars,
panel and pickup trucks, cxcludiﬁg those vohiéios onerated br the SLAtc

“{ce. 1t is the intent of the Legislature that rotor vehicles shull have

been in service for at least S years or 50,000 miles before they are replaced.
This policy shall also be adopted by the State Budget Off lcer when next
preparing a Budget Document. Exceptions to the established replaccment

policy shall require the prior approval of the Covernor and Council.

Sec:. 15. significant action recommended by Budget Officer. The Budget
Office shall inform the Committee on Appropriafions'and Financial Affairs
through the Legislative Finance Office of "significant action recqmménded by

it in the performance of the budget responsibilities hereby assigned.

Sec. 16. Other Fund Payments. There shall be paid from the Géneral
' ‘ay Fund and all other special revenue funds the cost of accounting,

auditing, purchasing and legal services furnished from the General Fund

approﬁriations. This revenue shall be credited to the General Fund.



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -6-

.Sec. _17.Year-end closing. The Controller is authorized to éloée‘the'

books as soon as practlcable after the close of the fiscal years ending
June 30, 1976 and June 30, 1977. Any bills presented after thosg dates may
be paid from appropriations for the ensuing year on recommendation of the

ZGntroller if within the amounts of approved allotments.

fec. 18. Apprqgrlation balances at year end. At the end of each
fiscal year, all unencumberea appropriation balances representing stare
moneys, except those that _carry forward as provzded by law shall lapse to
Unapproariated Surplus as'provided by the Revised Statutues of 1964; Title
5, section 1544. At the end of eacb fiséal‘}ear, all encumbered appropria-
tibn balances shali not be carried more than onqé, eicépt in those accounts
which carry forward from ycar to year by law. ' o
‘Sec. 19. The State Budget Officer {is dilccred to take appropriate

the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section
action as provided in the last paragraph of /. .7 " .- .. 1667 if lapsed

balgnces from 1975-76 are not sufficient tovfund7tﬁg appropriations of 1976-
77 under this Act.

20‘ Other apprnpriation measures. 1t 1s intcnded that the language

Sec. .7

in the preccding secctions of this Act shall apply to all othcr appropr1at10n

measures enacted by the chislature.



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 1846,

Finance § Adwinistration

Capital Construction and Implovcments
Chapter. 103, Pg&5L, 1973

Stevens School

Parks & Recreation

Acronautics

The appropriations remaining in

the above named,B@partmen;s from .
Phapter 103 of the Private and Special
Laws of 1973, may be expended among
the projects cnumerated in that Act

in a manner determined appropriate by
the respective departments.

©lderly Householder's Tax and Rent Refund
All Other

The appropriation for FY 75-76 was in
excess of need, however, the appropria-
tion for FY 76-77 is not sufficient to
cover estimated needs.

Employees Group Health Insurance Program
All Other .

Funds the §econd)year of the biennium.
Includes $200,000 for the University of
Maine and $12,000 for the Maine

Maritime Academy. - o

Any balance remaining in this account at
June 30, 1976 shall carry for the sane
purpose.

Compensation Plan
Personal Services

Provides funds for implementation of $15.00
per week across-the-board salary increase
for 8tate employees. This increase to be-

come effective the first pay period in July
1976.

APPROFRIATIONS FROM
GENERAL FUND

1976-71

$° (96,000)
(410,000)
(200,000)

$ 800,000

712,000

$ 3,678,512



JOMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -8~

(Total Zost of this plan is $5,478,512, the
balance of $1,800,000 to come from the
Governor' s estimated savings from Health' -
Insurance Fund and salary savings.)

f——salary increases. An amount of $15 shall
be added to the weekly dollar amount of each
step of the current State Salary Plan and new
hourly rates shall be computed to reflect this
{ncrease, based on a 40-hour week.

k—-Unclassified employees subject to Govermor
and Council determination, With respect to.un-
classified employees whose wage rates are subject.
to Governor and Council determination the Governor
and Council shall grant similar and equitable
treatment.

k — ———Unclassified employeel not subject to Governor

w. . _and Council determination. With respect to unclassi-
P _fied employees whose wage rates are not subject to
(ﬂ__,/_determination by the Governor and Council, the -

k -authorities responsible for determining the wage rates
. -—of such employees shall grant similar and equitable

K ...- treatment,

e ———-Utilization by other funds. Wages of employees
...——1in departments supported by the Highway Fund, Special
—— Revenue Funds or other funds shall not be adjusted
-~ from moneys provided for the General Fund Pay Plan,
-~but shall be adjusted from funds available to the
. department from other sources.

T F &=

Attornegiceneral - Office of the

Chief Medical Examiner
Personal Services

21,000

All Other 35,000
Provides funds for an increase in
salary for the new Chief Medical
Examiner and for regular operating
expenses.

Treasurer of State
Departmental Operations : ,
All Other 400,000

Funds appropriated for FY 75-76 were

in excess of needs for the Inventory .
Tax. Reimbursement, however, the appropri- = °
ation for FY 75-76 .is not aufficient.



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D.

Legislative
Legislative Research

Positions
Personal Services
All oOther

Funds 2 full-time Research
Technicians and 2 part-time
Proofreaders and provides funds
for additional printing costs.

Judicial
Supreme Judicial & Superior
Positions )
Personal Services
All Other
Capital

Provides positions and funds for
the Geventm Justice.

._Educational and Cultural S_erviqe§

Peter Dana Point
" All Other °

Provides funds for Special and
Adult Education and repair of
buildings.

Pleasant Point
All Other

Provides funds for Special and-+
Adult Education and repair of
buildings. ' :

Indian Island
All Other

Provides funds for Special and Adult.

Education and repair of buildings.

Osteopathic Loan Tund
All Other

It is the intent of the Legislature
that the individual loan amount granted
to each student shall not exceed the
1975-76 level. :

2015

(2)
30,272
13,326

(3)
45,500
9,800
2,000

14,000

17,500 .

13,000

30, 000



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015

Human Services

Medical Care
All Other

Intermediate Care
All Other

Aid to Families with Dependeht Children
All Other ) o

Aid to Familes with Dependent Children
All Other
Provides funds which shall be used to
upgrade the % of 1969 standard of need,
effective July 1, 1976.

Cystic Fibrosis
All Other

General Assistance
All Other

Special Resolves
All Other

Priority Social Services
Elderly :
All Other
Non Elderly
Personal Services
All Other

Bureau of Rehabilitation’
All Other

Office of Dental Health Health
Personal Services

Maine Health Systems Agency, Inc,
All Other
Provides necessary operating funds.

Medical Audit
Personal Services

All Other :
To provide funds for audit staff for
the Department of Human Services to
initiate an audit program on all pro-
viders and suppliers of health and.
medical services, including but not
limited to boarding homes, intermediate
care facilities, hospitals, physicians,
dentists, pharmacists, and psychologists.

700,000
1,584,500

(4,188,400)

1,000,000

17,500. -
1,354,000
(1,600}
144,000

(5) 65,000

469,000

25,200

(1) 23,600 .

25,000

(6) 72,000
8,000 .



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -11-

v.rice of Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Prevcntlon

All Other
Provides funds to continue operation

of the program,

150,000 -

Supplemental Security Income -
Mandatory and Optional Payments

It is the intent of the Legislature that any increases in the
federal supplemental security income benofit levels, effective the
same month as the federal increase takes eifect, shall be passel aloag
in the same total dollar awount of any such increase to each beneficiary
in the optional program and to cach beneflcldry in the m?ndnLoLy prygrem
who has not reached the state ceiling. .

The,ﬂépartmont shall immcdiately take action necessary to raise,
effective July 1, the state ceiling for an individval and for a couple
in the same total dollar ancurt as the feceral SST increase. Such pass-
along of a federal benefit incicace shall not be made to individuals in
foster homes or boarding homes. In the cvent .that funds are cvailable
and without limiting the pass-alougs outlined herein, the Departuent may,

‘n its discretion, provide for fncreased payment rates to foster homes
ind boarding homes. :

Any unexpended balance of this account shall not be transferved to
another account and shall not lazpse, but shall be carried forward in the
same account from year to year to be expended for the same purpose.

1976-77
Governor's Conmittee on Children & Youth
Unallocated - . 3,000
Advisory Council on the Status of Women
Unallocated - 2,500
Maine luman Services Council
Personal Services (1) 17,300
All Other 10,800
Mental Health & Corrections
Community Mental Health B !
- 335,090

All Other

Funds to pick up the declining
federal share of support to
mental health centers.



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015

Pineland Center ' o ' : B
Unallocated

“Provides funds to upgrade the facilities
and increase staffing up to 60 positions
to meét the intermediate care facility
standards. Any balance of this appropri-
ation remaining June 30, 1977 shall not
lapse but shall carry forward into the
next fiscal year to be expended for the
same purposes.

Correct ional Program Jumprovement
All Other

faintenance of community progcans
for juvenile and adult correctional
clients (halfway houses, etc). Also
provides for a correctional system
cont1ngency.

Community Mental Retardation Services
£1l1 Other

Maintenance of programs in ‘three
regions of the State supplying
services, training, monitoring of
boarding and nursing homes with
retarded citizens. '

Pharos House
All Other

Mzintenance of halfway house which
does house inmates in prerelease status.

Cerebral Palsy Centers
All Other

Teacher Retirement
All Other

Provides funds to comply
with actuarial requirements.

Probate Laws Revision Commission
All Other

Provides funds to complete Commission
study.

-12-

300,000

100, 000

100, 000

15,000

20,000

1,000,000

20,000



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.,P. 1846, L.D. 2015

District Court
Administration
Unallocated

Provides additional funds for
electronic recording and transcripts.
Increases undedicated revenue $50,000
in 1976-77.

Department of Military, -Civil Emergency
Preparedness, and Veterans Services
Bureau of Civil Emergency Preparedness
Personal Services i . =9)
All Other :
Capital

Reduces positions and related expenditures
for 1976-77. .

Services to Veterans
All COther

Reduces funding level in 1976-~77.
Personal Services
Provides funds to re-open a Bureau of

Veterans Services Office in Aroostook
County.

Capital Construction Repairs/Improvements
Capital

Provides funds for development of
additional burial spaces at the
' Veterans Memorial Cemetery.

Saco River Corridor Commission
Unallocated .

Provides operating funds

Executive
Governor's Office/Executive Council
Personal Services
All Other

Reduces appropriation for Executive
Council since it has been abolished.

13-

50,000

(52,041)
(15,784)
( 2,175)

(60,782)

11,250

37,000

12,500

(38,665)
(15,000)



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -14-

Criminal Justice Planniq&,& Assistance Agency

All Other (67,807)
Reduces funding level of matching
appropriation,.
Finance and Administration
Bureau of Taxation = Administration
Personal Services ’ (-3) (25,000)
All Other (5,000)
Reduces 3 positions in sales tax due
to different collection procedure on
casual sales. Increases undedicated
revenue $160,000 in FY 76-77.
Maine Insurance Advisory Board
All Other

(75,000)

Reduces appropriation due to
reduction in premiums.

Secretary of State
Maine State Archives -
Archives - Administration -
All Other . (25,000)
Reduces funding level in 76-77. :

Pine Tree Legal Assistance
Unallocated 40,000

Provides funding for legal
services for poor and low-
income people.

University of Maine
General Activities _ N .
All Other . ) o o : 800,000 .

Provides additional operating funds.

Student Aid
All Othet ‘ 200,000

Provides additional funds. These
funds shall not be used for any .
other purpose.



COMMITTEF AMENDMENT "/*" to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015

Maine Maritime Academy
General Activities
All Other

Provides funds for employee
salary increase.

Capital Construction/Repairs
Deletes funding for land

acquisition provided in c. 78
P & S, 1975.

TOTAL GENERAL FUND - PART A

PART B

Sec. 1. Education and Cultural Services
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
All Other

Provides an additional
$3,000,000 for loss of
Federal Revenue Sharing and
an additional $4,525,758 in
76-77 for the purpose of
carrying out the provisions
of P.L. 1975, C. 660.

Sec. 2 Allocation of bonds authorized, Bonds authorized in the
privace and special laws of 1973, chapter 136, saction 3,
as amended by the public laws of 1973, chapter 783,

secticn 50, are allocated as follows:

Education and Cultural Services
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
Allocation

-15-

114,000

(50,000)

<“r

9,319,606

1976-77

7,525,758

1,340,000



COMMITTREE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015

-16-

Sec. 3. P&SL, 1975, c. 40, §1, last 4 lines are amended to

read:
0308 Education - General Purpose Aid for . o
Local Schools 2-580 1975-76 1976-77

Unallocated $15;560;000 $15;500;000

14,000,000 14,000,000

Total Allocations $15;500;060 $15;500;000

14,000,000 14,000,000

sz Notwithstanding any other statute to the contrary, the Depart-"

Sec, 5.

ment of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to
expend from such appropriations and allocations for the fiscal
ycar ending June 30, 1977, a sum not to exceed $6,200,000 of
the appropriations from the General Fund and 2 cum not to
exceed $1,340,000 of the allocation of the proceeds of bonds
for the purpose of completing payment of allocations to local
school units at thefr computed allocation entitlemeut for

the fiscal year ending .June 30, 1975, '

The appropriations and allocations provided for General Purpose Aid for
Local Schools in 1976-77 shall be expended for the purposes listed below
under Parts A, B, & C of this section as modified by Sec. 6.

1976-1977

Part A

1. Elementary & Seccondary Operatfons ~ $200,400,000
2. Special Education - Local Programs 7,929,770
.3. Special Education - Tuition B 3,195,000
4. Vocational Education ‘ 5,967,828
5. Transportation - Operations o 13,903,403
6, Transportation - Bus Purchases . . 1,965,668
7. Capital Qutlay : 710,164
8. Debt Service 26,000,000

Gross Allocation $260,071,833
Less P,L, 874 Funds 2,400,000

Net Allocation $257,671,833



COMMITTRE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -17-

Parc B
1. Local Iceway - For conversion to
Uniform Fiscal Year 2,632,377
2. dﬁtionnl lLocal Appropriations with
State Participation 3,300,0cC0
.3. Geographic Isolation 285,639
4. Unusual Enrollment Increcses . €00,000
5. Private School Trausportation ' 130,006
6. Major Capital Fund 555,000
.Total _ 7,553,016

Part C

To Provide Funds to Make Full Payment 7,540,000
to School Administrative Units at the

Level of Computed Entltlemeuhs for the

Fiscal Year 1975-76

Sec. 6, Limit of z@ate‘s Obligation. In the cevent that the Staote's comnuted
obligation for any individual program contained within Part A, 3, cr C exceeds
the level of funding provided for that program, any unexpended balances occurring
in other programs within that Part may be applied to avoid proration of payments
for any individual program.

However, in the event that the total level of funding obligaticns within any

given Part exceeds the level of funding provided for that Part, all payments

o schoel administrative units shall be adjusted to remain within the appropriatic
provided for that Part. 1In the event that a balance exists in item 2 of Part B,
-such balance may be applied to meet any funding deficiency which may occur in

item 1 of Part B. After all payments have been made, all unexpended,balances
occurring in Parts A, B, and C of section 5 shall be credited to the Major Capital
Construction Fund which shall be a nonlapsing fund.

1976-77
TOTALS - PART B
General Fund $7,525,758

Bond Allocations 1,340,000



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -18-

PART ¢

Sec. 1, 5 MRSA 81511 is enacted to read:

§1511. Reserve for General Fund 0peyating,Capitai

Th-: State Controller is authori.ed, at the close of each fiscal yéar, to

transfer from the Unappropriated Surplus of'the Cenral Fund to the Reserve

for Ceneral Fund Upcerating Cnplt51 such amounts as may be avallable from

tine tu tine up to 2n amouat of 51,000,000-per year until a maximut of

523,000,000 shall be achievad.

amended
Sec. .30 HPSA &165. as last/‘by PL 1973 C. 788 ;Slh} is reppnlcd and the

following enacted in place.thereof:

84165, Unorganized Territory School Fund

There shall continue in existence the Unoxganlzed Terr1tory School Fund

which shall include the exxstlng principal of sa1d fund aris1qg from the

nubllc reserved lands prior to October 3. 1973 and any accrued but unexuenuﬂd

said fund as of sald date.‘ Sald fund shall be hg}g_pfﬁ_adn1n1qtered

incene from

by the Treasurer of State.' The income orly of sald fund shall be credxted to

the General Fund in 11eu of ecucatlonal e%pendluures from other General Fund
revenues.

_ ' S S income of B
Sec.3 - The State Contro]lc shall credit unexpended balance of/the Urorgani
Territory School Fund subsequent to October 3. 1973 to the ‘General Fu nd.

Sec. % . 20 MRSA 81461, sub-84 1s repealed and the following enacted in

place thereof:

4. _Balances. Anv unencumhered balance in the Uncrganized Territury

Schoo! fund in excess of $50,000 at the end of each fiscal year shall lapse

to the Ceneral Fund.




COMMT™TELE AMEENDMENT " " to H.PL. 1846, L.D. 2015 -19-

Sec. 3= PL 1975, c. 601, §2 is amended by adding at the

~ad the following new paragraph:

Any balance over $25,000 remaining in this appropriation

as of June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall be carried

forward to the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1976 and ending

June 30, 1977, to be expended by the Post-fecondary Education

[

Commission for the operating expenses of the commission.

Sec. 6. P&SL 1975, <. 78, §18, the last paragraph, first sertence,
under the caption "EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, Education -

Grant/Loan/Scholarshio Fund" is amended to read:

K, . Includes §32,000 for 197S~f376 and $64,000 for ]?76——&77 and authorizes
the State Department of Educatiorfal and Cultural Services to enter into

en-egreement agreements to secure four (4) positions for Maine applicants at
EheﬂUnivetsify-ef-?cnnsyivanéa-in—a—eemplete—eaufsc-oé-sbudy-in—iﬁe—?cheo%-

of-Veterinary-tedietirne, an accredited school of veterinary medicipe, in
! .

a complete course of stedy in veterirary medicine, and to guarantee and pay

to said Yriversity institutions nct more than §8,000 annually for each

position.

Sec. 7 5 MRSA § 150, 2nd ¢, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 156, 1is
further amended to read: : .

The Treasurer of State, with the approval of the Governor and Council, ray
negotiate a temporary loan or loans in anticipation of taxes levied fcr rhat
fiscal year but not excceding a total of $1€,660,869 $25,000,000. The
Treasurer of State 3s directed to pay such loan or loans in anticipation of
taxes during such year and there is appropriated for any year in which the
Treasurer of State and the Governor and Council deem it necessary to borivow
in anticipation of taves the sum of $16,6808,866 $25,00C.000Q.



COMMITTEF AMENDMFNT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -20-

Sec. 8. 30 MRSA § 5055, sub-§ 5, as last amended by 1971,'c 605,81,

is further amended by adding at the end the following new sentence: ¥
Effective July 1, 1976 and thercafter, distribution under this sect1on

shall be limited to an amount not to exceed $9,000,000,

T T o ¥he Revised Statutes,
_Sec, 9, NotwithstanJlng the provisionsof/Title 4, 8 164, aub-§3 an -

additional swn of $100,000 shall be deposited in the Dis 't let Court Euildxng
Fund for the fiscal year 1975-76 for Androscoggin County, Aroustook Cuunt)

and Piscataquis County facilities.

Sec. 110, 5 MPSA 8 135, (Ehird)centence, is amended to read:

Interest earned on such investments of moneys shell be crcdited to the respective
funds, eycept that interest earned on 1n\estnnnts o[ spﬂe=al-=e»evue funds

Other Ipccial Revenue Funds. Enterprise Fands 1nd Intra governrental Service - .

Funds -shall be credited to the.General Fund of the State. :ff"ﬁ G

Sec. 1L. Notwithstanding any law or regulation, the following funds of the
State shall repay a portion of their outstanding loans from the General Fund
during 1976-77 as set forth opposite their names: :

Seed Potato Board Fund $ 15,000

State Lottery Fund 100,000

Postal, Printing and Supply Fund 50,000

Schooling'of Children 1in

Unorganized Territory Fund - 50,000
Total $215,000

Sec. 12, 20 MRSA s 3451, as aml5’-"15»‘5@1:)' PL 1973, ﬁ{358 is repealed.

Sec, 13 . The State Controller shall credit unexpehded balances of principal
and income of the Permanent School Fund to the General Fund.

Sec. 1l4.. Department of Audit, Municipal Division.¢~

&ny balance above §50,000, eff ctive June 30, 1976, and each year thereafter

shall lapse to the General Fund.



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -21-

Sec. 15. P&SL 1975, c. 78, §19, amended. «

That pavt of section 19
of chapter 76 of the private and special laws of 1975 under the capticn
"Environmental Protection” is amended by adding the fellewing new paragraph:

Any balance remaining June 30, 1976 shall net lapso but shall carry
rward to Junz 30, 1977 1 gg_jgljapéldcd igg_gﬁg_iggg_gggggig.

Sec. 16. P&SL 1975, ¢. 78, §18, amended..

That part of section
18 of chapter 78 of the private and special lays of 1975 under the caption
"Department of Traunsportation'" which relates to Capital Improvewents is
amended by adding the following new paragraph:
Any balance rewmaining June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall carmy
forward to Juué 30, 1977 to be expended for the same purpose.

Sec. 17. P&SL 1975, c¢. 78, §18, amended. .

That part of section
18 of. chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1975 under the naption
"Legislative'" which relates to Legislature is amended by adding the following
new paragraph: )

Any uncxpended balance renalning June 30, 1976 shall not 1apse but shall

Sec. 18. P&SL 1975, c. 103, §1, amended.

That part of section
« of chapter 103 of the private and special laws of 1975 under the caption
"Educational and Cultural Services" which relates to Library is amended by
adding the following new paragraph:

Any unexpendec¢ balance remaining Junme 30, 1976 shall not lapse
but shall carry forward to June 30, 1977 to be expended for tke samne purpose.

Sec. 19. P&SL 1975, c¢. 78, §19, amended.

) - — That part of section
19 of chapter 78 of the private and special Taws of 1975, under the caption
"Attorney General" is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

Also provides funds for consultant feegs for intervention in the Central
Maine Power rate proceeding now pending before the PUC. Any btalance remaining
"June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall carry forward to Jume 30, 1977 to be
expended for the same purpose.

Sec. 20. P&SL 1975, c. 78, §18, amended.

That part ¢f sectiom
18 of chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1975 under the caption
"Executive" which relates to Law Enforcement Planning and Assistance Agency

is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

' Any balance remaining June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall carry forward
to June 30, 19377 to be expended for the same purpose.




COMMITTEE AMFNDMFNT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -22-

Sec. 21. P&SL 1973, c. 150, §6, first sentence is amended to read:

SR — The tomission

T

f e T TS
:iall prepare a biennial budget,end shall-submte- ta- éﬁe-hegiatature-requesas -for

appropridtions-suffietent-to-earry-out- -its-asstgned-tasks, -

Sec. 22. P&SL 1973, c. 150, §26, 2nd sentence is repealed as follows:

Phe-funds-derived-from-the-cetiection-of-asuch-fees-shati-be-paid-inte-the

Semerat-Fund-ef-the-Grates

Sec. 23. P&SL 1975, c. 90, §G, amended.

That part of
section G of chapter 90 of the privaté and sp&cTal laws of 1975 under the-
caption "Maine Human Services Council" is amended by adding the following
new paragraph'

Any balance remaining June 30, 1976 shall oot lapse but shail carry
forward to June 30, 1977 to be expended for the same purpose. i

PART D
5 MRSA §16 is enacted to read:

§16. Vacation and sick leave accumulation

1. Vacation time. Classified and unclassified state

‘ emg;oyees shall be permitted to accumulate at least the vacation

time llsted under the following schedule:

Longevity of g@p;oyee ' _ ' Rate of accumulation
0-5 vears i day pe} ﬁongh 6f émpidyment
6-10 years 1 1/4 days per month of employment
11-15 yvears - -1 1/2 days'pef month of'émploymenf
1 16-20 years , - 1.3/4 days per month of empioymen\
20 years or more 2 days per mohtﬁ of employment.

K,~__C1assified and unclassified emglbxees agéumglating vacation
time under this'subsection shail be permitted to agcumgla;e at le.




COMMTII'RT AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 . -23-

“he_number of vacation days set out under the foliowing schedule:

Number of Accumulated

Longevity of employee Days Permitted at Any One Time
1-14 vyears i . . 24 days
15 years or more . 30 days .

2. Sick leave. Classified and unclassified employees shall

earn _at least one day of sick leave per month of emplojment and shall

be permitted to accumulate days of sick leave up_to at least 90 days

at any one time.

3. Regulations. The State Board of Personnel shall, acting

under section 592, prescribe or amend rules and regulations to_assure

that state personnel policy conforms to the minimums set out in this

section. The minimum limits contained in this section shall not be

construed to be maximum limits, and the State Personnel Board may

orescribe or amend rules and. requlations perritting accumulation of

vacation leave and sick iea&evbeydna the limits set forth here for

limited cateqories of state ehployees'for state employees in

special situations, or for all classified or unclassified state

employees.

PART E

Resolves, 1961, ¢. 35, next to last § is amended to read:

Director of Public ImprovementS; authorized to grant

certain easements. Resolved: That the Director of Public

Improvements, with the approval of the Gove;nof and



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -24-

Council, is authorized to grant to the Ahgusﬁa éeyerage

District and other public utilities such easements as may

be mutually agreed hpon, on terms that may be mutually
agreed upon, covering the location of underground pipelines
and mains for the burpose of conveying Sewagé and storm

water and oﬁher public utilities across, through and under

certain land of the State in Augusta.
PART F.

Sec. I. 5 MRSA Pt. 17, ¢. 371, is enacted to read:.
- PART 17 )
STATUS OF WOMEN
CHAPTER 371
MAINE COMMISSION FOR WOMEN
§ 7021. Commission established '

In order to promote, carry out and coordinate programs designed to im-
prove opportunities for women in the State, there is established an inde-
pendent commission to be known as the Maine Commission for Women,
hereinafter referred to in this chapter as the “commission.”

§ 7022. Membership

The commission shall consist of 17 members, including g9 appointed by the
Governor, 4 appointed by the President of the Senate and 4 appointed by the
Speaker of the House. In making these appointments to the commission, the
Governor, the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House shall .
consider and appoint residents of the State who have a knowledge of prob-
lerns facing Maine women and who provide leadership in programs or activi-
ties which are carried out to improve opportunities for women. The members
of the commission, chosen from throughout the __State, shall include but not
be limited to representatives of minority, low income, youth and elderly
groups. : .

§ 7023. Term of office

Members shall be appointed for 2-year terms, except of those members first
appointed, 5 appointed by the Governor, 2 appointed by the President of the
Senate and 2 appointed by the Speaker of the House shall be appointed for
2-year terms, and the remainder shall be appointed for one-year terms. The
term of office of each member shall be designated at the time of appointment.



COMMITTEF AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015

I . . |
Members may serve after the expiration of their terms until their succes-

sors have taken office. The Governor, the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House may terminate the membership of their respective ap-
pointees for pood and just.cause and the reason for the termination shail be
comnunicated in writing to each member whose term {s so terminated. The
appointinent of any member of the commission shall be terminated if the
imember is absent from 3 consecutive meetings without communicating goed
and just cause to the chairman.

§ 7024. Vacancies

Members appointed to fill vacancies occurring prior to the expiration of
the term for which their predecessor was appointed shall serve only for the
remainder of that terim and shall be appointed by the same person who ap-
pointed their predecesspr. Any vacancy on the commission shall not affect

its powers.

§ 7025, Chairperson

The Governor shall select from among the mcmbers a
chalrperson and a vice-chairperson both of whom shall serve
for one year. These selections shall be made each year
prior to the first meeting of the commission. The chair-
person is authorized to appoint subcommittees,

§ 7026. Powers and duties

The commission shall have the powers and duties to advise and consult
with the Governor and the Legislature about and to assist them in iinproving
opportunities for Maine women by:

1. Research. Carrying out research programs which are necessary io
determine the status of Maine women; .

2. Activities. Promoting and coordinating activities on state and lccal
levels designed to meet the problems of women;

3. Advocate. Serving as an advocate for Maine women by making rec-
ommendations on proposed budgetary, legislative and policy actions to the
Governor, Legislature and to other officials of State and Federal Government
with respect to state and federal policies, programs and other activities
affecting or relating to the women of Maine;

4. Information. Informing the public about the presence or absence of
opportunities for Maine women;

5. Meetings. Conducting public hearings, conferences, workshops and
other such meetings to obtain information about, discuss and publicize the
needs of and solutions to problems of women; and

6. Reports. Making a biennial report to the Governor and Legislature
concerning the work and interests of the commission.

§ 7027. Meetings; compensation

The commission shall meet at the call of the chairman and not less than 4
times during each year. Members shall serve without compensation but shall
be entitled to reimbursement for necessary expenses incurred in the work of
the commission at the same rate as state employees.

§ 7028. Staff; funding

Th commission is authorized to employ staff and consultants, and tc accept
and use any funding available to it in carrying out the purposes of this
chapter.

i
1

~25-



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -26-

Sec. 2. 23 MRSA §1, ﬁrst {l, 2nd sentence, as repealed and replaced by
PL 1973,¢c.793. § 1, s amended to read: ‘

lude the Committee on Children and Youth, the Geovernor's
el el ane u; {-hee S‘:le!-ae ef Womenythe Maine Commnttee on Aging

Advisory
and the Mame Human Services Council.

PART G

Sec. 1.
/3 MRSA §173, sub-§3, YA, 3rd through 7th §Y as enacted

by PL 1971, c. 480, §1, are repealed and the following enacted

in place thereof:

The Legislature, state administrative departments, bureaus,

agencies and commissions, and the Judicial Department, shall

be sold or furnished copies necessary‘for legislative,

administrative or judicial purposes under rules and

regulations promulgated by the State Law Librariaﬁ.

Copies shall be sent, on an exchange bésis; Eo the Libré;z

of Congress, secretary of the Maine State Bar Assoc1at10n,

the Supreme Court Library of Canada and' to each state or

territorial library in the United States.

One copy of the laws passed by each session of the

Legislature shall be given to each fember thereof, the

Secretary of the Senate, the Assistant Secretary of the

Senate, the Clerk of the House and the Assistant Clerk of

the House.



TOMMITTEFE AMENDMENT "A’" to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -27-

At any time prior to January 3, 1979, one copy of the

latest unannotated revision of the statutes and any available

supplement thereto shall be given to each Member of the

Legislature who has not previously received such a copy as

a Member of the Leqislature which enacted the revisicn or a

Legislaturz which met in regular session after the etfective

date of such revision of statutes.

On or after January 3, 1979, each Member of the Legislature

may, while holding office, purchase at the state price or

obtain on loan under rules and regulations promulgated by

the State Law Librarian, the latest annotated revisicn of

the statutes and the current supplement thereto.

The remaining copies of the revisions of the statutes, and

supplements thereto, and the session laws shall ke held in

the library for exchange or library use,.except as otherwise

provided by law.

Sec. 2. Supplements,e¢—__ , Notwithstanding tre provisions

of Title 3, section 164, subsection 8, no pocket parts shall be
caused tu be published for volumes of the unannotated Revised
Statutes, or any replacement or recompiled volumes thereog follow-

ing final adjournment of the 107th Legislature.



ZOMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -28-

PART H

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §4365, 1lst sentence, as last amended by

PL 1973, c. 768, §2, is further amended to read:

A tax is imposed on all cigarettes held in this State by any
person for sale, said tax to be a£ the rate of 8 9 mills for
each cigarette and the payment thereof to be evidenced by the
affixing.of stamps to the packages containing the cigarettes.

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA §4365, next to the last sentence, as

last amended by PL 1973, c. 768, §3, is further amended to read:

The Tax Assessor thereupon shall notify the unclassified
importer of the amount of the tax due thereon, which shall be
at the rate of 8 9 mills per cigarette.

Sec. 3. Cigarettes on hand; stamping or account; waiver

provisions. The State Tax Assessor may by regulation waive

for a period of not over 7 days following the effective date

of sections 1 and 2 of Part H payment of additional tax

by retail dealers with respect to stocks of cigarettes properly
stamped at the rate of 8 mills per cigarette sold during such
period, provided such stocks were on hand as of the effective
date of sections 1 and 2 of Part H and pursuant thereto,

the State Tax Assessor may also waive for the same period the
application to retail dealers of Title 36, sections 4369,

4370 and 4372 as respects such cigarettes.



COMMITTEFE AMENDMENT "f*" to H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015 -2¢-

Nothing herein shall be construed to authorize any distributor
or subjobber to distribute to any retail outlet cigarettes
not properly stamped at the rate of 9 mills per cigarette.

Cigarettes in the hands of retail dealers subsequent to

the period of waiver provided for above, not properly stamped
at the rate of 9 mills per cigarette, shall be-subject to
confiscation under the provision of Title 36, section 4372; and
such retailer shall be subject to any other penalties by law

provided.

Sec. 4. Effective date. Part H of this Act shall become

effective August 1, 1976.°

- Statement of Fact

This amendment makes certain necessary changes 1in
appropriations and allocations and provides the funding to finance

the same.

Reported by Report '"B'" of th i iati
pioorted, Affa?rs. e Committee on Appropriations and

Reprod i i . .
Hogsg.uced and distributed under the direction of the Clark of the

4/13/76
(Filing No. H-1278)





